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IN THE OFFICE OF THE STATE ENGINEER 

IN THE MATTER OF APPLICATION 47466 ) 
FILED TO APPROPRIATE THE PUBLIC) 
WATERS OF AN UNDERGROUND SOURCE IN ) 
LAS VEGAS VALLEY, CLARK COUNTY,) 
NEVADA. ) 

GENERAL 

RUIJNG 

Application 47466 was filed on November 28, 1983, oy Jim R. Jimenez to 
appropriate 0.0156 c.f.s. of water from an underground source fOU/1 stock watering purposes 
within the Sl/2 SEl/4 NWl/4 and SWl/4 NWl/4 Section 6, T.20S., R.58E., M.D.B.&M., and 
the SEl/4 NEl/4 Section 1, T.20S., R.57E., M.D.B.&M. The point of diversion is described 
as being within the SEI/4 NWl/4 Section 6, T.20S., R.58E., M.D.B.&M.! 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

I. 

On June 25, 1984, a certified letter was sent to Jim R. Jimenez advising the 
applicant that he was not the range user for the land describeCll in the place of use. the 
letter also requested additional information needed to ;bontinue processing the 
applica tion.1 

The return receipt from the post office for the certified Iletter was returned to this 
office indicating the letter had been delivered. However, nd response to the certified 
letter was received by this office.1 I 

II. 

Another certified letter dated October 18, 1984, was sent to the applicant, again 
requesting the additional information within 60 days of the daite of the letter'! 

The return receipt from the post office for the second Jertified letter was returned 
to this office indicating delivery of the letter'! I 

III. 

A review of the file under Application \7466 revealed that no response to either 
letter of inquiry has been filed with this office. 

1 Public record in the office of the State Engineer under Arlication 47466 . 
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CONCLUSIONS 

I. 

action:~e State Engineer has jurisdiction n~f the parties and rbject matter of this 

The State Engineer may require additional information before approval or rejection 
of an application. 3 

III. 

There has been no response to the request for additional information from the 
applicant under Application 47466. 

RULING 

Application 47466 is hereby denied on the grounds tha~ additional information 
requested from the applicant was not received by the State Engineer and to approve said 
application without the additional information requested woJld not be in the public 
interest. I 

PGM/CT/bl 

Dated this 4th day of 

January , 1985. 

2 NRS 535.325. 

3 NRS 533.375. 

C:j2~~ 
Peter G. Mo~ros 
State Enginefr 


